

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Corey Skelton, individually  
and as Trustee for the next of  
kin of Decedent Beth Michelle  
Skelton,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

Reliance Standard Life  
Insurance Company, a Member  
of the Tokio Marine Group,

Defendant – Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota

---

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO  
Counsel for Appellate and Special  
Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor for  
Plan Benefits Security

SARAH D. HOLZ  
Trial Attorney  
Plan Benefits Security Division  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-4611  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Decision Below .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
Reliance Had a Fiduciary Duty to Prudently Guard Against the Risk of Collecting Premiums from Beth Before Determining Her Eligibility. .....	12
A. Reliance Was the Fiduciary Responsible for Determining Coverage and Collecting Premiums .....	12
B. The District Court Correctly Recognized That Reliance Had a Duty to Prudently Operate Its System of Administration .....	17
C. Reliance’s Arguments That It Was Not a Fiduciary Are Incorrect. .....	23
D. Insurers Acting in a Fiduciary Capacity Have a Duty to Design a Prudent System .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases:**

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	12
<i>Am. Soc’y for Technion-Israel Inst. of Tech., Inc. v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-3913, 2009 WL 2883598 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2009).....	4
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Cho v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 852 Fed. App’x 304 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 24
<i>Cho v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-4132, ECF No. 70 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2020) .....	3
<i>Fink v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Frye v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-31, 2018 WL 1569485 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2018) .....	2, 18
<i>In re Harris</i> , 898 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Ince v. Aetna Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Kerns v. Benefit Tr. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Lanpher v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D. Minn. 2014) .....	2, 13, 16

**Federal Cases - continued:**

*Maniace v. Com. Bank of Kansas City, N.A.*,  
40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 12

*Moore v. Apple Cent., LLC*,  
893 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 20

*Patterson v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 3

*Salyers v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
871 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 20, 24

*Sec’y of Lab. v. Doyle*,  
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*Sec’y of Lab. v. Fitzsimmons*,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 3

*Shea v. Esensten*,  
107 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 16

*Shelton v. ContiGroup Cos., Inc.*,  
285 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 25

*Silva v. Met. Life Ins. Co.*,  
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*Skelton v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 18-cv-3344, 2020 WL 6875503 (D. Minn. Nov. 23, 2020) ..... passim

**Federal Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)  
*as amended*, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)..... 12, 13

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	2
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	17
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	3
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	10, 11, 16
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....	4
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Brief for Appellant, <i>Cho v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-55314, 2021 WL 1377880 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	22
Reliance Standard, <a href="https://www.reliancestandard.com/home/">https://www.reliancestandard.com/home/</a> (last visited Nov. 29, 2021) .....	22 n.2
